PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

City and County of San Francisco

RESOLUTION NO.:

| ~ | _ | _ | | | | _ | |
|-------|---|---|--|--|--|---|--|

18-0210

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Board of Supervisors established a Community Choice Aggregation (CCA) program in 2004 (Ordinance 86-04) and has implemented the program, called CleanPowerSF, through the work of the SFPUC in consultation with the San Francisco Local Agency Formation Commission (Ordinances 146-07, 147-07, and 232-09); and

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Board of Supervisors approved the use of industry pro forma agreements to purchase electricity, including the Edison Electric Institute pro forma agreement (Board of Supervisors Ord. No. 75-15); and

WHEREAS, In Resolution 18-0028, the Commission found that the conditions established in Resolution 17-0226 and those adopted by the Board of Supervisors in Ordinance 008-18 for expansion of the CleanPowerSF program and the procurement of energy supply had been satisfied, and it authorized the General Manager to continue to take all steps necessary to expand CleanPowerSF service until 100% of eligible San Francisco customers are enrolled; and

WHEREAS, On August 20, 2018, CleanPowerSF issued an RFO for Renewable Energy and Carbon-Free Energy delivered in 2019 – 2020 and was not able to obtain sufficient, reasonably priced renewable supplies from the pool of respondents; and

WHEREAS, CleanPowerSF responded to SCE's September 27, 2018, 2018 Bundled RPS Energy Sales Request for Offers to sell renewable energy from SCE's portfolio for deliveries beginning in 2019 through the end of 2020. CleanPowerSF was shortlisted for purchases with total contract costs of approximately \$27,500,000 and a term of two years; and

WHEREAS, CleanPowerSF has negotiated two contracts with SCE, one for 2019 in the amount of \$24,000,000 and one for 2020 in the amount of \$3,500,000; and

WHEREAS, This approval does not constitute a "project" under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15378 because there would be no physical change in the environment; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Commission approves the 2019 and 2020 renewable energy contracts with SCE, authorizes the General Manager to execute the contracts for the CleanPowerSF program, and authorizes the General Manager to seek retroactive approval by the Board of Supervisors for the 2019 contract.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Commission at its meeting of December 11, 2018.

Secretary, Public Utilities Commission